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Dear Mr Windham, 
 
Information request  
Reference number: FOI2019001025 
 
Thank you for your email of 14 September 2019. You requested the following 
information: 

 
On 5th July 2019, your colleague [name provided] responded to the Marden 
Neighbourhood Plan Reg. 16 Consultation with the following:  
 
"Thank-you for giving Network Rail the opportunity to comment on the draft 
Marden Neighbourhood Plan 2017-2031. 
[...] 
However, since then, Southeastern have confirmed they are looking to fund lifts to 
the current station footbridge and it is on our pipeline for third party funded 
schemes. They are also planning other enhancements including a new station car 
park on the downside of the station." 
 
In regards to the last paragraph and the 'third party funded schemes', I am 
requesting information on this third party.  
 
Please send me copies of all correspondence between yourselves and this third 
party in relation to the funding of lifts at Marden mainline station.  
 
Please also send me copies of all correspondence between Network Rail and this 
third-party, in regards to the 'new station car park on the downside of the station'.  

 
I am making this request under EIR as it involves possible land development.  

 
 I have processed your request under the Environmental Information Regulations 
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2004 (EIR) as this type of information is environmental according to the definition in 
regulation 2(a) of the EIRs; this is because the information concerns work affecting the 
environment.1  
 
We have searched our records and I can confirm we do not hold the information you have 
requested. The third party referred to is DHA transport. All correspondence with DHA 
transport relating to a lift or car park was disclosed to you in response to your request 
FOI201900455. We have had no further correspondence with DHA transport relating to 
this matter. 
 
I’m sorry we cannot be of any further assistance. If you have any enquiries about this 
response, please contact me in the first instance at FOI@networkrail.co.uk or on 01908 
782405.  Details of your appeal rights are below. 
 
Please remember to quote the reference number at the top of this letter in all future 
communications. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Danielle Stratton 
Information Officer 
 
The information supplied to you continues to be protected by copyright.  You are free to 
use it for your own purposes, including for private study and non-commercial research, 
and for any other purpose authorised by an exception in current copyright law.  
Documents (except photographs) can also be used in the UK without requiring permission 
for the purposes of news reporting.  Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, 
would require the permission of the copyright holder. Please contact me if you wish to re-
use the information and need to seek the permission of the copyright holder.  
 
Appeal Rights 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled and wish to make a 
complaint or request a review of our decision, please write to the Head of Freedom of 
Information at Network Rail, Freedom of Information, The Quadrant, Elder Gate, Milton 
Keynes, MK9 1EN, or by email at FOI@networkrail.co.uk. Your request must be submitted 
within 40 working days of receipt of this letter.  
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to 
apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information 
Commissioner can be contacted at: 
 
Information Commissioner's Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF 
 

                                                             
1 Section 39 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) exempts environmental information from the FOIA 

and requires us to consider it under the EIR. 
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